HH . . .

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1987

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 744 Ariginating in the Committee on Fenance

PASSED // 1987
In Effect // Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 744

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 14, 1987; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal block grant moneys out of the treasury from the balance of available federal block grant moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, to the State Health Department, Account No. 8503-A, supplementing chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The chief executive has established the availability of federal block grant moneys, receivable for new programs and available for expenditure in fiscal year 1986-87, a portion of the same is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the budget bill, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eightysix, be supplemented by adding to section nine thereof the account and line item thereof, as follows:

1	TITLE II.—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 9. Appropriation from federal block grants.
3	$143 ext{-A} ext{}State\ Health\ Department\$
4	Alcohol and Drug Abuse Treatment
5	$and \ Rehabilitation$
6	Acct. No. 8503-A
7	TO BE PAID FROM FEDERAL FUNDS
8	1 Unclassified—Total\$584,000
9	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is
10	to supplement the budget act for the current fiscal year
11	1986-87 by providing for a new account to be established
12	therein to appropriate federal block grant moneys received
13	for expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1986-87.
14	Such amount shall be available for expenditure
15	immediately upon the effective date of the bill. Any
16	unexpended balance remaining at the close of fiscal year
17	1986-87 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure in fiscal
18	year 1987-88.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Cierk of the senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Application this the Application that the Application the Application that the Application the Appl

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/33/87 Time 3:23 pm.